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 REQUEST 

 The applicant is requesting a variance to allow dwelling additions (porch, partially screened) with new 
 lot coverage nearer to the shoreline than the closest façade of the existing principal structure and that 
 does not comply with the the designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot at 5936 
 Rockhold Drive in Deale. 

 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

 The subject site consists of 13,650 square feet of land and is located with 75 feet of frontage on the 
 northwest side of Rockhold Drive, 0 feet northwest of Gull Drive. The property is identified as Lot 7 
 on Parcel 178 in Block 19 on Tax Map 74 in Block A of the North Deale subdivision. 

 The property has been zoned R5 – Residential District since the adoption of comprehensive zoning of 
 the Seventh Councilmanic District zoning maps, effective October 7, 2011. 

 This is a waterfront lot on Rockhold Creek, is located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designated 
 IDA - Intensely Developed Area, and is mapped in a buffer modified area (BMA). 

 The property is currently improved with a one-story single-family detached dwelling with a basement, 
 a detached garage, a shed, and a pier. 

 APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

 The applicant is proposing to remove a small waterfront deck and ramp and to construct a porch, 
 partially screened, across the entire expanse of the waterfront side of the house (screened porch 10.7 
 feet by 17.2 feet, 184.04 sq ft; and covered porch 8.8 feet by 35.7 feet, 314.16. Approximately 498 
 square feet total  1  ). In addition, the applicant is proposing to construct a one-story kitchen addition (17 
 feet high) on the southwest side of the house, to remove a stoop and construct a porch on the street side 
 of the house, and to construct a second story addition (33’-7” high) over the existing dwelling. The 
 proposed waterfront porches are the subject of the variance request. 

 1  The Critical Area Report shows 510 sq ft of impervious surface for proposed porches. It is noted that there is a porch on 
 the street side that is approximately 33 sq ft.  Impervious calculations in this report may not be correct. If approved, the 
 building permit will require calculations. 
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 REQUESTED VARIANCES 

 § 17-8-702 (b) of the Anne Arundel County Subdivision and Development Code prohibits the location 
 of new lot coverage nearer to the shoreline than the closest façade of the existing principal structure in 
 a buffer modification area. The applicant’s proposed screened porch and porch will be located forward 
 of the existing dwelling façade necessitating a variance to allow 498 square feet of new lot coverage to 
 project 8.8 feet feet nearer to the shoreline than the closest façade of the existing principal structure. 

 § 18-2-402 (1) of the Anne Arundel Code stipulates that the location of a principal structure on a 
 waterfront lot is based in part on an approximate average of the location of principal structures on 
 abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one another. The proposed porches 
 would project further forward than the façade of the dwelling on the abutting lot to the northeast, 
 necessitating a variance to this provision. 

 FINDINGS 

 This property is a nearly rectangular shaped lot with the shoreline angling slightly. This Office finds 
 that the subject property is nearly twice the size of the area required and wider than required for a lot in 
 the R5 – Residential District. This is a developed lot where the existing dwelling is bisected by the 
 100-foot buffer line, designated as Buffer Modified Area, thereby requiring a variance for any pervious 
 addition that is forward of the closest facade of the house on the water side. 

 According to the Critical Area Report, the existing critical area lot coverage is 3,308 square feet. The 
 proposal would add new lot coverage of 675 square feet, 510 square feet of which would be the 
 proposed screened porch and porch.  2  The applicant proposes to remove 56 square feet of lot coverage 
 (front stoop), resulting in 3,983 square feet of post-construction lot coverage, which is 282 square feet 
 below the 4,265 square feet of lot coverage allowed under § 17-8-402 (b) of the Code. 

 A review of the County 2021 aerial photograph shows an eclectic mix of dwellings and lots in this 
 older waterfront community. The existing dwelling was built in 1957, well before critical area laws 
 were enacted. Nearby homes were constructed in 1955 and 1961. 

 Only one variance case was found in the area relating to the buffer. Case number 2002-0305-V, for 
 property at 5944 Rockhold Drive, was granted a variance to allow a dwelling addition with less 
 setbacks and buffer than required. The dwelling addition was eight feet into the buffer and was over an 
 existing patio thereby not creating additional impervious surface (lot coverage). 

 The letter of explanation provides that the existing facade of the subject property is 80 feet from mean 
 high water and that other neighboring properties are sited much closer. It indicates that the nearby 
 property to the northeast is 71’ from the mean high water. From the site plan and aerial photos it 
 appears that this distance for the neighboring property was taken to the concrete patio and not the 
 facade of the structure with a rooftop deck that is the principal structure. Per §17-8-702(b)(1) patios 
 may not be considered as part of the principal structure. County mapping tools show that the distance 
 between the neighboring dwelling and the shoreline is approximately 88 feet. 

 2  Based on measurements on the site plan, these calculations may be incorrect. 
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 Pre-file comments suggested locating the outdoor space to the southwestern portion of the dwelling. 
 The applicant’s letter opines that the requested location of the porch is necessary as kitchen space in 
 the proposed layout due to programmatic elements remaining in place and the ability to maintain 
 exterior access to the basement. 

 Agency Comments 

 The  Health  Department  commented  that  it  does  not  have  an  approved  plan  for  this  proposal  but  has 
 no objection provided a plan is submitted and approved by the Health Department. 

 The  Development Division (Critical Area Team)  commented  as outlined in the pre-file comments, a 
 deck would not be considered lot coverage and could be added to the site in compliance with BMA 
 regulations. BMA regulations already vary the Buffer regulations to allow for development in the 
 buffer without the need for a variance and development should be designed in compliance with those 
 regulations. Mitigation and SWM must be addressed with the permit application. 

 The  State Critical Area Commission  commented that  it appears that the proposed screened porch and 
 second porch could be minimized, relocated, or designed in a way that does not constitute lot 
 coverage (i.e. converted to a deck with spacing to allow for water to flow through) in order to 
 minimize intrusion and impacts to the Critical Area Buffer. If this variance or a modified 
 version of this variance is approved, compliance with Critical Area mitigation requirements 
 (i.e Buffer and 10% phosphorus reduction) apply. 

 Variance Requirements 

 For the granting of a Critical Area Variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of 
 certain unique physical conditions such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 
 inherent to the property, strict implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an 
 unwarranted hardship. This lot is like many of the other lots in the area. This lot has no unique physical 
 conditions. Denial of the variance would not create a hardship as the lot has been developed with a 
 dwelling, garage, shed and pier. 

 A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program would not deprive the applicant of rights 
 that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the critical area of the County. 

 The granting of the variance would confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied by 
 COMAR, Title 27. 

 The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the 
 applicant and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring 
 property. 

 The granting of the variance may adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat 
 and would not be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s critical area program. 

 The applicant has not overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform to the 
 general purpose and intent of the critical area law and has not evaluated and implemented site planning 
 alternatives. While the applicant indicates that the side addition is proposed as kitchen space, a 
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 redesign could locate a porch on the side instead of a kitchen or an open deck could be proposed on the 
 water side. 

 With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval of the variances would not necessarily alter 
 the essential character of the neighborhood, as waterfront porches, both screened and open, are a 
 typical amenity. The applicant has written that this property has not been improved as others have 
 been, but this office cannot substantiate when additions on other properties were constructed and 
 variances to the requirements have not been found. The granting of the variances would not 
 substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, as the improvements 
 would meet the side setback requirements. However, as the proposed porches would be located closer 
 to the shoreline than the neighboring house, the granting of the variance may have an effect on their 
 enjoyment. The proposal would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices, and 
 would not be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 The standard for granting a variance is whether strict compliance of the zoning ordinance regulations 
 would result in "practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship". Variances should only be granted if in 
 strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and only in such a manner as to grant 
 relief without substantial injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The need sufficient to 
 justify a variance must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant. 
 This lot does not have any unique physical conditions and there is ample room on the lot to design an 
 outdoor amenity space within the confines of the zoning and critical area requirements. The proposed 
 porches on the water side of the dwelling could easily be designed as an open deck which would 
 eliminate the need for the critical area variance for new lot coverage nearer to the shoreline than the 
 existing principal structure. A modified zoning variance for the location of the dwelling on a 
 waterfront lot with an open deck instead of two porches could be supported. 

 As the variance requests are unwarranted they cannot be considered to be the minimum necessary to 
 afford relief. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted, as set forth under Article 18-16-305 
 under the County Code, the Office of Planning and Zoning recommends  denial  of a Critical Area 
 variance to allow approximately 498 square feet of new lot coverage to project 8.8 feet nearer to the 
 shoreline than the closest façade of the existing principal structure and recommends  denial  of the 
 zoning variance to § 18-2-402(1) to allow a dwelling that does not comply with the designated location 
 of a principal structure on a waterfront lot. It should be noted that this Office would not object to a 
 dwelling addition on the waterfront side being an open deck that allows water to pass through and that 
 is no larger than the dimensions of the porches as shown on the site plan. 

 DISCLAIMER:  This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant to construct the 
 structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other 
 approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the 
 lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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